1885 Confederate Soldier Pension

Soldier

Adams, Jacob

Barber, David

Beard, Jackson O.

Cates, William A

Clayton, M. Van

Cobb, Gaston D (Dr)

Coble, George G.

Coe, Jacob

Crabtree, William F.
Danely, Henry (Danieley)
Evans, Haywood

Faucette, Robert

Ferguson, Davis (Dorris)
Freeland, (Joseph) Morrison
Garrison, Joseph L.
Gerringer, Felty (Voluntine)
Hall, James

Holt, J. S. (Joseph)

Holt, Wilkins

Huffines, Alexander (Alex)
Huffines, John

Huffman, John

Hughes, James

Hughes, James M.
Hutchinson, John (Hutcheson)
Isard, Zion J (Zion Ezell on grave)
Iseley, (Henry) Benjamin
Iseley, Wesley

James, Benjamin

Linnens, Samuel (Linens)
Love, Albert G.

Lowe, Daniel (Low)

Widow
Julia B.
Eliza
Nancy
Sarah B.
Eliza F.

Mary Ann

Mary J.
Hettie
Isabella
Martha J.
Catharine
Ellen J.
Susan F.
Sallie
Elizabeth
Nelly M.
Jane
Sally
Elizabeth
Sally
Nancy

(Susanah Gillam)
Barbara

Artela (Danieley)

Company
57th Rgt Co |
53rd Rgt Co A
53rd Rgt Co F
K? Rgt Co F
35thRgt Co E
8th Rgt Co |
57th Rgt Co |
8th Rgt Co |
1stRgt Co G
47th Rgt Co K
6th Rgt Co K
5th Aty Btn Co E
3rdBtn Co C
6th Rgt Co F
57th Rgt Co |
13thRgt Co E
57th Rgt Co |
S5th Rgt Co E
8th Rgt Co |
45th Rgt Co H
53rd Rgt Co A
13th Rgt Co E
44th Rgt Co G
54th Rgt Co F
6th Rgt Co H
1stRgt Co B
1stRgt Co E
57th Rgt Co |
8th Rgt Co |
47th Rgt Co K
47th Rgt Co K
47th Rgt Co K

Entered
07/04/1862
03/03/1862
03/05/1862
10/22/1864
03/11/1862

07/04/1862
07/05/1861
05/14/1863
04/18/1862
1861
03/15/1862
05/08/1863
1863
07/04/1862
03/13/1863
07/04/1862
07/15/1862
07/05/1861
08/27/1862
12/10/1862
05/03/1861
11/20/1863
05/13/1862
08/28/1861
07/15/1862
07/15/1862
04/24/1864
07/08/1861
03/17/1862
03/1862
03/07/1862

Born

€ 1825

c.1821
€ 1828

Death/Disability/Service

died in VA 05/04/1862
died of brain fever NC 05/07/1863
died in VA 08/07/1863

died of disease (at Newport News) VA 05/1865

died of disease VA 04/15/1862

wounded in eyes and lost eyesight Charleston SC 1863
missing after Battle of Chancellorsville 05/1863

€.1830 amputated on left hand, lost use of arm Washington NC 09/06/1862

c1821
c 1836
c 1824
c1834
€ 1843

c 1844
c. 1842
c.1838
c. 1840

c. 1845
c. 1835
c.1842

c. 1842

died in MD prisoner of war 08/1864

died in VA 07/04/1863 (killed at Gettysburg)

died of disease 1861
const'd deceased in VA 04/05/1862

POW Ft Fisher 12/1864; d. smallpox Elmira NY 01/20/1865

died in VA 1863

d. in VA 02/18/1864 (wounded at Rappahanoc Bridge)

died Gettysburg PA 07/01/1863

died in VA 01/01/1863 (wounded at Fredricksburg)

died of disease in VA 08/18/1862
died in VA 06/30/1864
died in VA 05/04/1862

shot and killed after Battle of Spottsylvania VA 1864

died in VA 05/04/1863
died of disease in VA 9/21/1863

rt leg amputated above knee Chancellorsville VA 05/03/1863
left arm amputated at shoulder 2nd Manassas VA 08/28/1862
left hand wounded Chancellorsville VA 05/03/1863

shot and killed Spottsylvania Court House VA 04/08/1865
right leg amputated above knee Hatcher's Run VA 02/06/1865

wounded in left leg 04/18/1864

right leg amputated below knee Gaines Mill VA 1864

const'd deceased in MD 12/1863

wounded in left arm/shoulder Gaines Mill VA 1864

Burial
Trollinger Family Cemetery (wife at)
Stony Creek Presbyterian
Oakwood Cemetery, Richmond, VA

Mt Herman Methodist
Shallow Ford Christian Church

Union Ridge UCC

Bethel United Methodist (wife at)

Bethlehem Christian (Wife at)

Hollywood Cemetery, Richmond, VA
Hollywood Cemetery, Richmond, VA

Bethel United Methodist

Providence UCC (wife at)

Bethlehem Christian

Linwood Cemetery in Graham, NC
Linwood Cemetery in Graham
Winchester City Cemetery, VA
Pine Hill

Bethel UMC

Mt Zion Baptist

Pt Lookout Confederate Cemetery, MD
Friedens Luthern, Guilford Co, NC



Matthews, James

May, A. N. (Nathaniel A)
Minnis, Allen

Murray, James F.

Patton, Matthew

Pender, T. R. (Thomas R)
Phillips, James A.

Pickett, James E. (Picket)
Price, Eli

Reid, Nathaniel M. (Nat V Read)
Rogers, William Lee

Ross, Joseph (J G Ross)

Sams, George W.

Sawyer, James R (Joseph R Sawyers)
Shepherd, (Joel) George (Schaeffer)
Simpson, George W.

Smith, William J.

Stuart, Samuel (Sam)
Sutton, Chesley W.

Sutton, Freeland

Tickle, Simeon

Troxler, George

Troxler, William

Turner, Ephraim (Ephrum A)
Turner, James R.

Vinson, G. W. (George W)
Ward, William H.

Webb, Harry (Henry)
Whiteley, J. A. (Joseph A)
Woods, James M., Jr
Wright, William

Wyatt, Frederick

Frances

Emily

Mary M.

Mary A.

Eliza (Strader)
Lurana
Elizabeth H.
Catharine
Elizabeth M.
Nancy (Somers)
Mecia J. (Roney)
Alsy G. (Tate)
Sarah J. (Scruggs)
Deborah
Elizabeth (Reid)

Rachael R.
Elizabeth J.
Nancy

Permelia

Malinda
Frances (Fannie Davis)
Lucinda
(Sarah C Williams)

Catharine

Martha (Prtichett)
Martha M.

Mary

Sarah J (King)

13th RgtCo E
20th Rgt ? (2nd Co E)
6th Rgt Co K
57th Rgt Co |
13th Rgt Co E
2nd Rgt Co A
6th Rgt Co C
6th Rgt Co K
8th Rgt Co |
22nd Rgt Co G
57th Rgt Co |
57th Rgt Co |
45th Rgt Co F
6th Rgt Co H
53rd Rgt Co A
6th Rgt Co K
6th Rgt Co K
44th Rgt Co G
13th Rgt Co E
1stRgt Co E
47th Rgt Co K
13th Rgt Co |
53rd Rgt Co A
44th Rgt Co G
4th Cavalry Co B
26th Rgt Co G
13thRgtCo E
45th Rgt Co |
6th Rgt Co F
66th Rgt Co A
6th Rgt Co F
6th Rgt Co K

05/03/1861
1862
03/01/1862
07/04/1862
05/18/1861
08/20/1864
10/1864
03/26/1863
07/05/1861
02/17/1863
07/04/1862
07/04/1862
03/11/1862
06/06/1861
05/1863
03/01/1861
05/13/1861
03/01/1863
05/03/1861
07/15/1862
03/13/1863
05/16/1861
03/12/1863
03/01/1862
08/31/1861
06/10/1861
05/08/1861
05/31/1864
02/15/1862
12/13/1861
unknown
06/21/1861

€ 1838

€ 1839

c 1832

€ 1835

c. 1832

c 1841

died in VA 07/03/1862 (sic-died at Gettysburg 7/1863)
died of disease at home on furlough 11/20/1864

died in Ashland VA 04/15/1862

died in VA 12/13/1862

POW Fort ?? MD 1863; (VA and Gettysburg also listed)
POW Point Lookout MD 01/01/1865

died in VA 02/1865

gunshot wound recv'd ?; died in Richmond VA 05/24/1863
(wounds in DC and Cold Harbor) died in VA 03/25/1865
left calf wound Chancellorsville 05/1863, d VA 08/15/1863
died of disease NC 01/14/1863

died from wounds Chancellorsville VA 05/04/1863

died in Gettysburg PA 07/17/1863

died of measles at Manassas Junction VA 08/12/1863

died of sickness in VA 08/1863

Ift arm amputated near elbow Malvern Hill VA 07/01/1862
died in VA 07/21/1861

died of smallpox at Orange Court House VA 12/20/1864
died in MD 09/17/1862

c. 1833)09/17/1862; right arm amputated Chancellorsville VA 05/2&4/1862

c 1825
c. 1837
1822

c.1840

died in VA 03/1865 (wounded in rt knee?)

left leg wounded in VA 03/05/1863

POW in Elmira, NY 09/22/1863 (died 1864)

died of disease Spotsylvania VA October 1864

died while POW Point Lookout MD 01/01/1865

left arm amputated near elbow Gettysburg PA 07/01/1865

€.1840 VA 04.1862 (bombshell side of head 03/65; left leg w/40th Rgt Co )

€ 1822

died in VA 1864

POW Point Lookout MD died 1/1864

died of fever in Magnolia NC 04/01/1864
died while POW Point Lookout MD 09/1864
died in PA 07/04/1863

Pleasant Hill Christian (wife at)
Friedens Lutheran (wife at)
Woodland Cemetery, Ashland, VA
Stony Creek Presbyterian
Providence UCC (wife at)
Providence UCC

Hawfields Presbyterian (wife at)
Pine Hill (wife at)

Mt Bethel Covenant Ch, Rockingham Co NC

Stony Creek Presbyterian (wife at)
Trollinger Family Cemetery

Stony Creek Presbyterian
Gettysburg, PA mass grave?

St Marks Reformed
Bethlehem Christian

mass grave at Sharpsburg, MD?
Bethlehem Christian

Friedens Lutheran, Guilford Co, NC

Pine Hill (wife at)
Union Ridge UCC (wife at)
McCray Primitive Baptist (wife at)

Pine Hill
Bethel United Methodist
Pt Lookout Confederate Cemetery, MD

Cane Creek Monthly Meeting
Long's Chapel UCC (wife at)



