1885 Con	federate	Soldier	Pension
----------	----------	---------	---------

urial	В	eath/Disability/Service	Born	Entered	Company	Widow	Soldier
Trollinger Family Cemetery (wife	died in VA 05/04/1862			07/04/1862	57th Rgt Co I	Julia B.	Adams, Jacob
Stony Creek Presbyter	d of brain fever NC 05/07/1863	died		03/03/1862	53rd Rgt Co A	Eliza	Barber, David
Oakwood Cemetery, Richmond,	died in VA 08/07/1863		c 1825	03/05/1862	53rd Rgt Co F	Nancy	Beard, Jackson O.
	at Newport News) VA 05/1865	died of disease (a		10/22/1864	K? Rgt Co F	Sarah B.	Cates, William A
Mt Herman Method	died of disease VA 04/15/1862	d		03/11/1862	35th Rgt Co E	Eliza F.	Clayton, M. Van
Shallow Ford Christian Chui	st eyesight Charleston SC 1863	wounded in eyes and los	c.1821		8th Rgt Co I		Cobb, Gaston D (Dr)
	ttle of Chancellorsville 05/1863	missing after Batt	c 1828	07/04/1862	57th Rgt Co I	Mary Ann	Coble, George G.
Union Ridge U	m Washington NC 09/06/1862	nputated on left hand, lost use of arm	c.1830 a	07/05/1861	8th Rgt Co I		Coe, Jacob
	in MD prisoner of war 08/1864	died ir		05/14/1863	1st Rgt Co G	Mary J.	Crabtree, William F.
Bethel United Methodist (wife	04/1863 (killed at Gettysburg)	died in VA 07/0		04/18/1862	47th Rgt Co K	Hettie	Danely, Henry (Danieley)
	died of disease 1861			1861	6th Rgt Co K	Isabella	Evans, Haywood
	d deceased in VA 04/05/1862	const'o		03/15/1862	5th Aty Btn Co E	Martha J.	Faucette, Robert
	mallpox Elmira NY 01/20/1865	POW Ft Fisher 12/1864; d. sn		05/08/1863	3rd Btn Co C	Catharine	Ferguson, Davis (Dorris)
	died in VA 1863		c 1821	1863	6th Rgt Co F	Ellen J.	Freeland, (Joseph) Morrison
	ounded at Rappahanoc Bridge)	d. in VA 02/18/1864 (wo	c 1836	07/04/1862	57th Rgt Co I	Susan F.	Garrison, Joseph L.
Bethlehem Christian (Wife	lied Gettysburg PA 07/01/1863	di	c 1824	03/13/1863	13th Rgt Co E	Sallie	Gerringer, Felty (Voluntine)
Hollywood Cemetery, Richmond,	63 (wounded at Fredricksburg)	died in VA 01/01/186	c 1834	07/04/1862	57th Rgt Co I	Elizabeth	Hall, James
Iollywood Cemetery, Richmond, VA	ed of disease in VA 08/18/1862 H	died	c 1843	07/15/1862	5th Rgt Co E	Nelly M.	Holt, J. S. (Joseph)
Bethel United Method	died in VA 06/30/1864			07/05/1861	8th Rgt Co I	Jane	Holt, Wilkins
Providence UCC (wife	died in VA 05/04/1862			08/27/1862	45th Rgt Co H	Sally	Huffines, Alexander (Alex)
	Battle of Spottsylvania VA 1864	shot and killed after Ba		12/10/1862	53rd Rgt Co A	Elizabeth	Huffines, John
	died in VA 05/04/1863			05/03/1861	13th Rgt Co E	Sally	Huffman, John
	lied of disease in VA 9/21/1863	die	c 1844	11/20/1863	44th Rgt Co G	Nancy	Hughes, James
Bethlehem Christ	hancellorsville VA 05/03/1863	rt leg amputated above knee Ch	c. 1842	05/13/1862	54th Rgt Co F		Hughes, James M.
Linwood Cemetery in Graham,	2nd Manassas VA 08/28/1862	left arm amputated at shoulder 2	c.1838	08/28/1861	6th Rgt Co H		Hutchinson, John (Hutcheson)
Linwood Cemetery in Graha	nancellorsville VA 05/03/1863	left hand wounded Cha	c. 1840	07/15/1862	1st Rgt Co B	(Susanah Gillam)	Isard, Zion J (Zion Ezell on grave)
Winchester City Cemetery,	a Court House VA 04/08/1865	shot and killed Spottsylvania		07/15/1862	1st Rgt Co E	Barbara	Iseley, (Henry) Benjamin
Pine I	Hatcher's Run VA 02/06/1865	right leg amputated above knee H	c. 1845	04/24/1864	57th Rgt Co I		Iseley, Wesley
Bethel UI	vounded in left leg 04/18/1864	w	c. 1835	07/08/1861	8th Rgt Co I		James, Benjamin
Mt Zion Bapt	elow knee Gaines Mill VA 1864	right leg amputated be	c.1842	03/17/1862	47th Rgt Co K		Linnens, Samuel (Linens)
Pt Lookout Confederate Cemetery,	onst'd deceased in MD 12/1863	cor		03/1862	47th Rgt Co K	Artela (Danieley)	Love, Albert G.
Friedens Luthern, Guilford Co,	n/shoulder Gaines Mill VA 1864	wounded in left arm/	c. 1842	03/07/1862	47th Rgt Co K	•	Lowe, Daniel (Low)

Matthews, James	Frances	13th Rgt Co E	05/03/1861		died in VA 07/03/1862 (sic-died at Gettysburg 7/1863)	Pleasant Hill Christian (wife at)
May, A. N. (Nathaniel A)	Emily	20th Rgt ? (2nd Co E)	1862		died of disease at home on furlough 11/20/1864	Friedens Lutheran (wife at)
Minnis, Allen	Mary M.	6th Rgt Co K	03/01/1862		died in Ashland VA 04/15/1862	Woodland Cemetery, Ashland, VA
Murray, James F.	Mary A.	57th Rgt Co I	07/04/1862	c 1838	died in VA 12/13/1862	Stony Creek Presbyterian
Patton, Matthew	Eliza (Strader)	13th Rgt Co E	05/18/1861		POW Fort ?? MD 1863; (VA and Gettysburg also listed)	Providence UCC (wife at)
Pender, T. R. (Thomas R)	Lurana	2nd Rgt Co A	08/20/1864		POW Point Lookout MD 01/01/1865	Providence UCC
Phillips, James A.	Elizabeth H.	6th Rgt Co C	10/1864		died in VA 02/1865	Hawfields Presbyterian (wife at)
Pickett, James E. (Picket)	Catharine	6th Rgt Co K	03/26/1863		gunshot wound recv'd ?; died in Richmond VA 05/24/1863	Pine Hill (wife at)
Price, Eli	Elizabeth M.	8th Rgt Co I	07/05/1861		(wounds in DC and Cold Harbor) died in VA 03/25/1865 Mt	Bethel Covenant Ch, Rockingham Co NC
Reid, Nathaniel M. (Nat V Read)	Nancy (Somers)	22nd Rgt Co G	02/17/1863		left calf wound Chancellorsville 05/1863, d VA 08/15/1863	Stony Creek Presbyterian (wife at)
Rogers, William Lee	Mecia J. (Roney)	57th Rgt Co I	07/04/1862	c 1839	died of disease NC 01/14/1863	Trollinger Family Cemetery
Ross, Joseph (J G Ross)	Alsy G. (Tate)	57th Rgt Co I	07/04/1862	c 1832	died from wounds Chancellorsville VA 05/04/1863	Stony Creek Presbyterian
Sams, George W.	Sarah J. (Scruggs)	45th Rgt Co F	03/11/1862	c 1835	died in Gettysburg PA 07/17/1863	Gettysburg, PA mass grave?
Sawyer, James R (Joseph R Sawyers)	Deborah	6th Rgt Co H	06/06/1861		died of measles at Manassas Junction VA 08/12/1863	
Shepherd, (Joel) George (Schaeffer)	Elizabeth (Reid)	53rd Rgt Co A	05/1863		died of sickness in VA 08/1863	St Marks Reformed
Simpson, George W.		6th Rgt Co K	03/01/1861	c. 1832	Ift arm amputated near elbow Malvern Hill VA 07/01/1862	Bethlehem Christian
Smith, William J.	Rachael R.	6th Rgt Co K	05/13/1861		died in VA 07/21/1861	
Stuart, Samuel (Sam)	Elizabeth J.	44th Rgt Co G	03/01/1863	c 1841	died of smallpox at Orange Court House VA 12/20/1864	
Sutton, Chesley W.	Nancy	13th Rgt Co E	05/03/1861		died in MD 09/17/1862	mass grave at Sharpsburg, MD?
Sutton, Freeland		1st Rgt Co E	07/15/1862	c. 1833) 09/	17/1862; right arm amputated Chancellorsville VA 05/2&4/1862	Bethlehem Christian
Tickle, Simeon	Permelia	47th Rgt Co K	03/13/1863	c 1825	died in VA 03/1865 (wounded in rt knee?)	Friedens Lutheran, Guilford Co, NC
Troxler, George		13th Rgt Co I	05/16/1861	c. 1837	left leg wounded in VA 03/05/1863	
Troxler, William	Malinda	53rd Rgt Co A	03/12/1863	1822	POW in Elmira, NY 09/22/1863 (died 1864)	Pine Hill (wife at)
Turner, Ephraim (Ephrum A)	Frances (Fannie Davis)	44th Rgt Co G	03/01/1862		died of disease Spotsylvania VA October 1864	Union Ridge UCC (wife at)
Turner, James R.	Lucinda	4th Cavalry Co B	08/31/1861		died while POW Point Lookout MD 01/01/1865	McCray Primitive Baptist (wife at)
Vinson, G. W. (George W)	(Sarah C Williams)	26th Rgt Co G	06/10/1861	c.1840	left arm amputated near elbow Gettysburg PA 07/01/1865	
Ward, William H.		13th Rgt Co E	05/08/1861	c.1840 VA (4.1862 (bombshell side of head 03/65; left leg w/40th Rgt Co I)	Pine Hill
Webb, Harry (Henry)	Catharine	45th Rgt Co I	05/31/1864	c 1822	died in VA 1864	Bethel United Methodist
Whiteley, J. A. (Joseph A)	Martha (Prtichett)	6th Rgt Co F	02/15/1862		POW Point Lookout MD died 1/1864	Pt Lookout Confederate Cemetery, MD
Woods, James M., Jr	Martha M.	66th Rgt Co A	12/13/1861		died of fever in Magnolia NC 04/01/1864	
Wright, William	Mary	6th Rgt Co F	unknown		died while POW Point Lookout MD 09/1864	Cane Creek Monthly Meeting
Wyatt, Frederick	Sarah J (King)	6th Rgt Co K	06/21/1861		died in PA 07/04/1863	Long's Chapel UCC (wife at)